Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of China Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited (the "Company") will be held at Level 3, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong on 27 November 2013 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT

- (i) the form and substance of a Framework Agreement 30 October 2013 (a copy of which is tabled at the EGM and signed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose) entered into between Tianrui Group Joint Stock Limited Company (天瑞集團股份有限公司) ("Tianrui Group") and Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited (天瑞集團水泥有限公司) ("Tianrui Cement") (the "Framework Agreement") pursuant to which the parties thereto have agreed to grant guarantees to each other and the transactions contemplated under it be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (ii) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to sign, execute, perfect and deliver all such documents, and do all such actions which are in their opinion necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient for the implementation and completion of the Framework Agreement and the Counter Guarantee Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder or incidental to the Framework Agreement and all other matters incidental thereto or in connection therewith and to agree to the variation and waiver of any of the matters relating thereto that are, in the opinion of the Directors, appropriate, desirable or expedient in the context of the guarantee and are in the best interests of the Company."

By order of the Board

China Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited

Li Liufa

Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 November 2013

Notes:

1. Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or, if he is holder of more than one

share, more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.

2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy in the prescribed form together with the power of attorney or other authority (if

any) under which it is signed must be deposited at the place of business in Hong Kong of the Company, at Level 3, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 24 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting

(or any adjournment thereof).

3. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised

in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney

or other person duly authorised.

4. Delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting convened

and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of:

Chairman and Non-executive Director

Mr. Li Liufa

Executive Directors

Mr. Yang Yongzheng, Mr. Xu Wuxue and Mr. Wang Delong

Non-executive Director

Mr. Tang Ming Chien

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Kong Xiangzhong, Mr. Wang Ping and Mr. Ma Chun Fung Horace